

Case No. 08-1175

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF FLORIDA  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
KEVIN DEWAYNE POWELL  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

ROBERT J. KRAUSS  
Chief-Assistant Attorney General\*

SUSAN M. SHANAHAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
(813) 287-7900

---

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

WARNINGS THAT ADVISE OF THE RIGHT TO  
REMAIN SILENT, THE RIGHT TO TALK TO A  
LAWYER BEFORE QUESTIONING, AND THE  
RIGHT TO USE ANY OF THESE RIGHTS AT  
ANY TIME DURING QUESTIONING  
REASONABLY CONVEY THE PROCEDURAL  
SAFEGUARDS ENUNCIATED IN *MIRANDA*... 10

A. *Miranda* Requires that the Warnings Given  
be Reasonably Conveyed. .... 10

B. The Warnings at Issue Reasonably Convey the Right to Have Counsel During Questioning. .....	16
C. The Florida Supreme Court's Opinion Improperly Expands Miranda, Burdens Law Enforcement and Unjustifiably Suppresses Otherwise Valid, Voluntary Confessions. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atwell v. United States</i> , 398 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	21
<i>Bridgers v. Dretke</i> , 431 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	11
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	13, 15, 17
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989) .....	5, 11, 15
<i>Florida v. Rigterink</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1667 (2009) .....	21
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	23
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	26
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	13

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009) .....	26
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	23, 26
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	25
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 484 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	19
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 394 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Anthon</i> , 648 F.2d 669 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 684 F.2d 1066 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 954 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cusumano</i> , 429 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>United States v. Frankson</i> , 83 F.3d 79 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lamia</i> , 429 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1970).....	19, 20

<i>United States v. Noti</i> , 731 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Tillman</i> , 963 F.2d 137 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Vanterpool</i> , 394 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	20
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977) .....	25
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	21

### **STATE CASES**

<i>M.A.B. v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .	7, 23, 24
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 287 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....	18
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....	1, 5
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 496 P.2d 919 (Or. Ct. App. 1972) .....	20
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 998 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 2008) .....	1, 6, 8, 28

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Derek Bottcher, <i>Bridgers v. Dretke: Not Everything You Say Can and Will be Used Against You</i> , 18 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 359 (2008).....	24
Mirandize, Merriam-Webster's Online Dictionary, Retrieved Aug. 14, 2009 from <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/mirandize">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/mirandize</a> .....	15-16
